

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Criminal Action No. 21-cr-00229-RBJ

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff,

v.

DAVITA INC.;
KENT THIRY

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION
TO DISMISS**

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
Co-Chair, NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
40 N.W. Third Street,
Penthouse One
Miami, FL 33128
(305) 379-6667

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JEFFERY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

BENJAMIN R. NAGIN
BRIANNA O. GALLO
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

TACY F. FLINT
RACHEL L. HAMPTON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

September 21, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. District Courts Can and Should Dismiss Cases Where There are Substantial Questions of Law Related to Novel Prosecutions. | 1 |
| A. Supreme Court Precedent Counsels Dismissal. | 1 |
| B. Judicial Fairness and Efficiency Weigh In Favor of Dismissal. | 5 |
| II. Substantial Due Process Concerns Exist Here | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arthur Anderson LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) | 7 |
| <i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 3671384 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2021) | 11 |
| <i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Consultants & Designers, Inc. v. Butler Serv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1983) | 11 |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) | 6 |
| <i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985) | 4 |
| <i>Eichorn v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) (statement of Gorsuch, J.) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020) | 2, 3, 12 |
| <i>Leegin Creative Products Inc., v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) | 3, 5 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 2 |
| <i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) | 4 |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) | 4 |
| <i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) | 3, 10, 12 |
| <i>Quinonez v. NASD</i> , 540 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1976) | 11 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014) 4

United States v. Aguilar, 515 U.S. 593 (1995) 4

United States v. Salazar, 323 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 2003) 5

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008) 7, 9, 13

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978) 8, 9

Van Buren v. United States, 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021)..... 4

Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp., 210 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2002), *aff'd*, 84 F.
App’x 257 (3d Cir. 2004) 11

White Motor Co. v. United States, 372 U.S. 253 (1963)..... 11

Williams v. United States, 458 U.S. 279 (1982)..... 4

Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 2

ACTS, STATUTES, AND RULES

Chemical Weapons Convention Implementation Act of 1998..... 2

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 2

Sherman Act *Passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b) 7

18 U.S.C. § 3288..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 3731..... 8

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 12(b)(3)(B)(v) 1, 5, 6

Supreme Court Rule 10 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dep’t of Justice, *Antitrust Division Manual* (5th Ed.) 9

George E. Garvey, *Sherman Act and the Vicious Will: Developing Standards for Criminal Intent in Sherman Act Prosecutions*, 29 Cath. U. L. Rev. 389, 389 (1980) 8

Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, THE NEW YORK REVIEW (Nov. 20, 2014), <https://www.nybooks.com/articles/2014/11/20/why-innocent-people-plead-guilty/> 5

Lucian E. Dervan, *Overcriminalization 2.0: The Symbiotic Relationship Between Plea Bargaining and Overcriminalization* 6
